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SUMMARY 

This study estimates the cost and revenue impacts to local governments of 

three geothermal energy growth scenarios in Imperial County. The level of geo- 

thermal energy potential for the three development scenarios tested is 2,000, 

4,000 and 8,000 megawatts. This would be enough electric power to serve 

270,000 to 1,000,000 people. The government agencies involved do not expect 

any substantial additional capital costs due to geothermal energy development; 

thertefore average costing techniques have been used for projecting public 

service costs and government revenues. 

The analysis of the three growth scenarios tested indicates the following: 

* County population would increase by 3,  7 and 19 percent and assessed 
values would increase by 20, 60, and 165 percent for Alternatives 51, 
/I2 and #3 respectively. 

* Direct and indirect effects would increase new jobs in the 
county by 1,000, 3,000 and 8,000. 

* Government revenues would tend to exceed public service costs 
for county and school districts, while city costs would tend to 
exceed revenues. In each of the alternatives, if county, cities 
and school districts are grouped together, the revenues exceed 
costs by an estimated $1,600 per additional person either direct- 
ly or indirectly related to geothermal energy development in the 
operational stages. 

A 

County government + $ 480 per new person 
City governments - 50 It 

School districts + 1,170 I' 

11 

I 1  

All combined + $1,600 
* In the tenth year of development, while facilities are still be- 

ing explored, developed and constructed, the revenues would 
exceed costs by an approximate $1,000 per additional person for 
each alternative. 

* School districts with geothermal plants in their boundaries would 
be required by legislation SB 90 to reduce their tax rates by 15 
to 87 percent, depending on the level of energy development. 
Revenue limits and school taxing methods will be affected by the 
Serrano-Priest decision and by new school legislation in process. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this study is  t o  evaluate the f i s c a l  impacts t o  l o c a l  govern- ! 

ment u n i t s  of p o t e n t i a l  geothermal energy development i n  Imperial County. 

does not attempt t o  dea l  with impacts t o  t h e  p r i v a t e  sec to r  o r  c o s t s  and revenues 

t o  t h e  state o r  f e d e r a l  governments. 

It 

1 

The study area encompasses Imperial County's e n t i r e  4,241 square m i l e s ,  o r  

2.7 percent of t h e  state's t o t a l  area. Imperial County is  bordered by Riverside 

and San Diego Counties on t h e  nor th  and w e s t  respec t ive ly  while i t s  eas t e rn  

border runs along t h e  Colorado River (Arizona). To t h e  south l ies  Mexico. The 

county's population i n  1975 w a s  83,800 which represents  0.4 percent of t he  state's 

population. The assessed va lua t ion  of $290 mi l l i on  f o r  t h e  county represents  

0.35 percent of t h e  state t o t a l .  

The t h r e e  l e v e l s  of geothermal development chosen f o r  t h i s  study test t h e  

f i s c a l  implications of 'growth scenarios '  based on parameters set f o r t h  i n  

Lawrence Livermore Laboratory publ ica t ions ,  primarily A Scenario f o r  Geothermal 

Electric Power Development i n  Imperial Valley by Donald Ermak, which l o c a t e s  

probable sites f o r  geothermal w e l l s  and e l e c t r i c  generating p lan ts .  

w e r e  r e p o r t s  from t h e  Drylands Research I n s t i t u t e  a t  t h e  University of Cal i forn ia  

i n  Riverside; pr imar i ly  The Cost of Geothermal Energy Development by Tod Larson, 

which dea l s  with t h e  taxing s t r u c t u r e  f o r  geothermal w e l l s  and p l an t s ,  and The 

Also used 

Economic Impacts of Geothermal Energy Development i n  Imperial  County by Adam 

Rose, which examines d i r e c t  and i n d i r e c t  geothermal employment demands. The 

o ther  information needed t o  round out t he  impacts t o  t h e  county's government, 

t h e  c i t i e s  and t h e  school d i s t r i c t s  

and through interviews with county o f f i c i a l s .  

1 

! A  
I 

s developed from o the r  r e l a t e d  documents 
I 9.- 

l 

1 -  

B r i e f ly  t h e  t h r e e  geothermal scenarios are as follows: 

j 
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Alterna t ive  #l: This a l t e r n a t i v e  assumes t h a t  d i f f i c u l t i e s  arise i n  geothermal 

exploration, power p lan t  construction and t h e  permit approval 

process, and t h a t  the geothermal resource is smaller than 

cu r ren t ly  expected. It l o c a t e s  f i v e  200 megawatt (mw) p l a n t s  

i n  t h e  four  KGRA's f o r  a t o t a l  of 1,000 mw capacity developed 

between 1980 and 2020, and brings 40 mw's on l i n e  per year over 

a forty-year period. 

area while one each would be i n  Ho l tv i l l e ,  Brawley, and t h e  

Salton Sea. This a l t e r n a t i v e  has an estimared population 

growth a t  completion of 2,000 and 1,000 new jobs  would be 

created. 

by $60 mi l l i on  o r  20 percent over t h e  cur ren t  A/V. 

This a l t e r n a t i v e  has a 3,000 mw power production and is  con- 

s i s t e n t  with Lawrence Livermore Laboratory f o r e c a s t s  based on 

cur ren t  da t a  concerning technology and estimated heat resources 

i n  t h e  four Imperial County KGRA's. 

Two p l a n t s  would be loca ted  i n  the  Heber 

County-wide assessed va lua t ion  (A/V) would increase  

Al te rna t ive  %2: 

The f i r s t  electric power 

i n  t h i s  a l t e r n a t i v e  would be produced i n  1982 wi th  t h e  maximum 

l e v e l  of 3,000 mw being a t t a i n e d  i n  2010. The growth rate 

would be approximately 100 mw per year. 

would be necessary t o  reach t h e  3,000 mw l imi t .  

F i f t een  200 mw p l a n t s  

Three would 

l o c a t e  i n  t h e  Heber KGRA, two i n  Ho l tv i l l e ,  t h r e e  i n  Brawley 

and t h e  remaining seven i n  t h e  Salton Sea KGRA. This a l te rna-  

t ive would increase  t h e  county's population by 6,000 while 

c rea t ing  3,000 add i t iona l  jobs  by completion. 

increase  by $179 mi l l i on  o r  62 percent over t h e  cur ren t  A/V. 

A/V would 

Al te rna t ive  #3: This a l t e r n a t i v e  has a maximum power production level of 8,000 

mw. An accelerated growth rate is  assumed and t h e  geothermal 



& 

Alternative 
#1 

Total Electric Output (mw) 1,000 
No. of 200 mw Power Plants 5 

1. Salton Sea KGRA (20%) 1 
2. Brawley KGRA (20%) 1 
3. Heber KGRA (40%) 2 
4. Holtville (E. Mesa) KGXA (20%) 1 

TOTAL (100%) 5 

Completion* 2,016 
Population Increase at 

Jobs Created (Direct 

Assessed Valuation Increase 
and Indirect) 997 

at Completion in millions 
of dollars** $ 59.5 

resource is taken to be about three times larger than current 

Alternative Alternative 
f 2 #3 

3,000 8,000 
15 40 

(47%) 7 (50%) 20 
(20%) 3 (18%) 7 
(20%) 3 (2233 9 
(13%) 2 (10%) 4 

(100%) 15 (100%) 40 

6,049 16,130 

2,992 7,979 

!$ 178.6 $ 476.3 

estimates indicate. Production would hegin in 1980 and be 

fully developed by 2020; thus the growth rate would be about 

200 mw per year. Forty geothermal plants would be necessary 

to produce the 8,000 mw in this alternative. Twenty would 

locate in the Salton Sea KGRA, while Heber would have nine, 

Holtville would have four and Brawley's KGRA would have seven. 

This alternative increases the county's population by 16,000 

while creating 8,000 new jobs. The county's A/V would increase 

by $476 million or 164 percent over the current A/V. 

Table 1 

A The first alternative destributes the production of electric power fairly evenly 

among the four Imperial Valley KGRA's. 

interest and activity in each area. 

This situation reflects the current . 
The second alternative concentr'ates a 
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higher percentage of power i n  t h e  Salton Sea while t h a t  i n  t h e  o ther  three KGRA's 

decreases so as t o  approach t h e  predicted levels of geothermal resource a v a i l a b l e  

i n  each KGRA. 

ab l e  power i s  produced i n  t h e  Salton Sea KGRA. 

A t  t h e  highest  level of production, ha l f  t h e  commercially avail- 

To evaluate t h e  f i s c a l  impacts of t h e  th ree  a l t e r n a t i v e s ,  t he  study iden t i -  

f ies t h e  estimated assessed va lua t ion  of t h e  geothermal power p l an t s  ou ts ide  t h e  

municipal taxing areas and the  A/V of r e s i d e n t i a l ,  commercial and ind i rec t ly-  

r e l a t e d  indus t r i e s ,  as w e l l  as population, i n s ide  the  municipal taxing areas. 

The cur ren t  revenues and expenditures associated with l o c a l  agency services i n  

r e l a t i o n  t o  property and people within t h e  study area are f i r s t  i den t i f i ed .  

Then t h e  e f f e c t  of population growth and land use changes on these  revenues and 

expenditures are determined. F ina l ly  these  revenue and expenditure f a c t o r s  are 

applied t o  the  th ree  a l t e r n a t i v e  scenarios. 

8 



n. LOCATION OF GEOTHERMAL ENERGY PLANTS 

. 
The criteria used f o r  s i t i n g  geothermal power p l a n t s  include: resource 

loca t ion ,  w a t e r  a v a i l a b i l i t y ,  c o n f l i c t s  i n  land use  and seismic r i s k .  

primary r e s t r i c t i o n  i n  loca t ing  t h e  f i v e  t o  f o r t y  Imperial County geothermal 

p l a n t s  is t h a t  they r equ i r e  a buf fer  zone of no less t h a t  half  a-mile from 

municipal boundaries. 

taxing areas. 

The 

This means t h a t  t h e  geothermal p l a n t s  are outs ide  c i t y  

On t h e  o the r  hand, t h e  study assumes t h a t  workers and f ami l i e s  

who d i r e c t l y  and i n d i r e c t l y  support geothermal development w i l l  be located with- 

i n  municipal taxing and service boundaries. 

Geothermal energy development is not  expected t o  a f f e c t  t he  current agr i -  

c u l t u r a l  use i n  t h e  Imperial Valley. 

less than one ha l f  of one percent of t h e  ex i s t ing  a g r i c u l t u r a l  land area is used. 

A t  t h e  highest  level considered, 8,000 mw, 

Thus f o r  t h e  a l t e r n a t i v e s  t e s t e d ,  t h e  impact t o  land values and population w i l l  

be a ne t  increase  with no negative e f f e c t  t o  t h e  cur ren t  economic and taxing 

s t ruc t u r e  . 
The four  'Known Geothermal Resource Areas' (KGRA) and t h e i r  geographic 

r e l a t i o n  to ex i s t ing  c i t ies  and waterways is  shown i n  Figure 1, while t h e  

loca t ions  of t h e  geothermal energy f a c i l i t i e s  f o r  Al te rna t ives  81, 52, and %3 

are indica ted  i n  Figures 2, 3, a c t ive ly .  It should be noted t h a t  t h e  

f o r t y  power p lan t  sites inc lude  a l l  f i f t e e n  sites from A l t e r -  

, which i n  tu rn  include sites from Al te rna t ive  %1. However, 

g loca t ions  are not i n t  t h e  a c t u a l  l oca t ions  e predic t ions  o 

power p lan ts .  Rather, hypothetical  l o  t i o n s  chosen from 
A 

regions which appear t o  be s u i t  evelopment. The purpose of 

t h e  s i t i n g  pa t t e rns  is t o  allow f o r  t h e  assessment of county-wide f i s c a l  impacts i 

as w e l l  as c i t y  and school cos t  and revenue impacts. 

9 



Imperial Valley 

Known Geothermal Resource Areas, Cities, and Waterways 

I 

Westmorland 
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Hypothetical Sitings of Five 200 megawatt Geothermal Faci l i t ies  

Electric capacity: 1,000 mw 
Increase A/V: 
Increase population: 

$59.5 mill ion or 20 percent of county tota l  
2,000 or 2 percent of county tota l  

I 
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Figure 3 

Alternative 112 
1/ Hypothetical Sitings of Fifteen 200 megawatt Geothermal Faci l i t ies -  

Electric capacity: 3,000 mw 
Increase A/V: 
Increase population: 

$178.6 mill ion or 62 percent of county tota l  
6,000 or 7 percent of county total  

L' A l l  f i ve  s i t e s  i n  Alternative #1 are included in  the s i t ings  of Alternative 82. 
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Figure 4 

Alternative #3 

1/ Hypothetical Sitings of Forty 200 magawatt Geothermal Faci l i t ies-  

Electric capacity: 8,000 mw 
Increase A/V: 
Increase population: 

$476.3 million or 164 percent of county tota l  
16,100 or 19 percent of county total  

SALTON SEA \8& t 

- ’’ A l l  f i f t een  s i t e s  in  Alternative 112 are included in  the s i t ings  of 
A1  t erna t ive #3. 
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The loca t ion  process is  divided i n t o  th ree  impact categories:  

1. Primary impact represents  the a c t u a l  l oca t ion  of the geothermal f a c i l i t y  

represented by t he  generating p lan t  and supporting w e l l s .  

w i l l  be t h e  increase  i n  assessed va lua t ion  only. 

t e s t ed ,  t h e  primary impact of the geothermal f a c i l i t y  i s  wi th in  t h e  KGRA's and 

outs ide  t h e  cit ies '  boundaries. 

The type of impact 

I n  a l l  t h r e e  alternatives 

2. Secondary impact represents  t h e  fami l ies  of those people employed 

d i r e c t l y  by t h e  geothermal energy industry.  

a l l  new fami l i e s  i n  one of t h e  seven c i t ies  i n  the  county. 

personal preferences and a reasonable commute-time from cit ies t o  t h e  f a c i l i t y  

loca t ion ,  a graduated system f o r  placing f ami l i e s  is  used. Sixty percent of t h e  

directly-employed f ami l i e s  have been located i n  t h e  c i t y  c l o s e s t  t o  t h e  f a c i l i t y  

loca t ion ,  while t h i r t y  percent have been located i n  t h e  second c l o s e s t  c i t y ,  and 

t h e  remaining t en  percent have been located i n  E l  Centro. For example, i f  a 

geothermal p lan t  is  located i n  t h e  Brawley KGRA, 60 percent of t h e  fami l ies  

d i r e c t l y  r e l a t ed  t o  t h a t  p lan t  would be assumed t o  l o c a t e  i n  t h e  c i t y  of Brawley, 

30 percent i n  Ca l ipa t r i a ,  t h e  next c l o s e s t  c i t y ,  and the  f i n a l  10 percent i n  E l  

Centro . 

This impact i s  determined by loca t ing  

I n  order t o  allow f o r  

The type of impact created by t h e  f ami l i e s  w i l l  be i n  the  form of increased 

assessed va lua t ion  f o r  homes and supporting commercial development, and increases  

i n  both c o s t s  and revenues f o r  schools, c i t i e s  and t h e  county government. 

3. Te r t i a ry  impact represents  t h e  employment and family impact of those  

persons i n d i r e c t l y  r e l a t e d  t o  geothermal energy development. 

population caused by i n d i r e c t  e f f e c t s  of geothermal development w i l l  be located 

wi th in  t h e  boundaries of Imperial County's seven incorporated cities. 

a l l o c a t i o n  t o  each c i t y  is  based on the  cur ren t  population i n  r e l a t i o n  t o  t h e  

t o t a l  seven c i t y  population. 

The increased 

The 

For example, Brawley's population of 13,946 

a .* 
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I. represents 24 percent of that of a l l  Imperial County c i t i e s  (population 59,500). 

The type of impact created by families indirectly 

development w i l l  be increased assessed valuation on homes, increased commercial 

act iv i ty  and industrial expansion, and increases i n  both the costs and revenues 

for schools, c i t i e s  and the county's government. 

related to geothermal " 

. 
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The s tudy 's  approach 

EXISTING COSTS AND REVENUES 

1 revenues is  o r  srd them as g ner ted from 

people o r  through property, while cos t s  are seen as services t o  people o r  

property. 

assessed valuation; thus the  more value placed on a piece of property, t he  

grea te r  i t s  tax  and serv ice  necessi ty .  

divided i n t o  two categories:  student and non-student. Costs associated with 

people include hea l th  care ,  welfare,  schools and most po l ice  protect ion,  while 

revenues are l a rge ly  from sales tax, service f e e s  and state and f ede ra l  a id .  

Property-related taxes and services are based on a piece of property 's  

People-related c o s t s  and revenues can be  
I 

There are nineteen l o c a l  government agencies used i n  t h i s  s tudy 's  ana lys i s  

which can be divided i n t o  th ree  major categories.  

Imperial  County Government 

Imperial County's 1975-76 cos t s  and revenues are d i s t r ibu ted  i n t o  two 

categories:  property and non-student population. F i r s t ,  t h e  e n t i r e  budget has 

been seperated i n t o  property-related and people-related cos t s  and revenues (see 

Appendix A). 

government. Property-related cos t s  are: general  government, p lan t  management, 

revenue sharing, f i r e  protect ion,  planning and pro tec t ive  inspect ion,  publ ic  

ways, hea l th  and san i t a t ion  and Cooperative Extension services. 

Costs are a l loca ted  according t o  t h e  sub-agency wi th in  t h e  County's 

The t o t a l  c o s t s  

a l loca ted  t o  property are about 45 percent of the  budget. 

represent  t he  remaining 55 percent and include: e lec t ions ,  j u d i c i a l ,  s h e r i f f ,  

correct ion,  publ ic  heal th ,  hosp i t a l  care, welfare ,  education and parks and 

recreat ion.  

People-related costs 

The county government has two sources of revenue: (1) l o c a l  sources, includ- 

ing property tax (67 percent of property-related revenues) and sales tax and f e e s  

5 
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. 

charged f o r  services (25 percent of people-related revenues) and (2) a i d  from 

s ta te  and f e d e r a l  governments which suppl ies  the  balance (33 percent of property- 

r e l a t e d  and 75 percent of people-related revenues). About 65 percent of t h i s  

a i d  is designated f o r  s p e c i f i c  programs, e.g. f ede ra l  a i d  f o r  ch i ldren  (people- 

r e l a t ed )  and state highway users '  t ax  (property-related). The remaining 35 

percent of state and f e d e r a l  contributions are general  fund revenues which are 

a l loca ted  t o  sub-agencies wi th in  t h e  county government according t o  need. 

As i l l u s t r a t e d  i n  Table 2, a t  t h e  present time i t  cos t s  t he  county less t o  

supply services t o  property than i t  receives i n  revenue derived irom property 

(net surp lus  revenue of $2.20 per $100 of assessed va lua t ion) ,  while services t o  

people exceed people-related revenues by $38.85 per resident.  

p r a c t i c a l  matter, t h e  county government uses i ts  property t a x  revenue surp lus  t o  

subs id ize  i t s  people-related cos ts .  

Thus, as a 

Costs and revenues t h a t  w i l l  be a f f ec t ed  by geothermal energy f a c i l i t i e s  are 

included i n  t h e  property-related sec t ion  i n  t h e  t a b l e  and are distinguished by an 

a s t e r i s k .  

t o  include general  government and p ro tec t ive  inspection and planning. 

t h a t  t h e  o the r  service ca tegor ies  (fire pro tec t ion ,  waste disposal,  road mainte- 

nance, and o the r  county serv ices)  w i l l  be handled pr iva te ly .  

Here t h e  study assumes t h e  minimum expenditure f o r  geothermal p l a n t s  

This implies 

Revenues w i l l  be 

derived s o l e l y  from property tax and l i c e n s e  and permits. Geothermal w e l l s  and 

electric generating p l an t s  would expect t o  generate revenues i n  excess of expen- 

d i t u r e s  of $1.67 per $100 of A/V. 

For t h e  seven incorporated cities i n  Imperial  County, t h e  cos t s  and revenues 

serve and are derived from property and non-student population. An estimated 

59,500 people l ive  i n  t h e  seven incorporated cit ies i n  Imperial County. 

17 



Table 2 

Imperial County Costs and Revenues - 1975-1976 
Revenue costs 

11 Property-Related Revenues - 
Property tax 
Licenses and permits 
From other governments 
Service charges and other revenue 
Total 

per $100 of A/V 
$ 2.53* 

.19* 
1.83 
1.15 

s 5 . 7 0  
Total geothermal-related revenue $ 2.72* 

Property-Related Costs 
per $100 of A/V 

1.02 
General government $ .62* 
Plant management - revenue sharing 
Fire protection .I5 
Protective inspection and planning .43* 
Public ways 1.16 
Health and sanitation - solid waste .08 
Cooperative Extension Service .04 
Total $ 3.50 
Total geothermal-related costs $ 1.05* 

Net Difference per $100 of A/V 
Excess revenue: $2.20; excess revenue for geothermal-related items: $1.67* 

People-Related Revenue - 21 
per person 

Sales tax $ 18.42 

Interest, rents and concession 5,51 
From other governments - Welfare 66.12 

Licenses, permits and fines 9.37 

Grants, revenue sharing, highway tax 
and beverage fees 54.45 

Service fees, library, parks and rec., 
other revenue 57.95 

Total $223.82 

People-Related Costs 
per person 

Elections, communication, revenue sharing $ 29.25 
Public protection, police, detention and 
correction, judicial 60.41 

Health department 14.80 
151.17 Welfare - administration and aid 

Libraries and school administration 3.27 
Parks and recreation 3.77 
Total $262.67 

Net Difference per Person 
Excess costs: $38.85 ---------- * Cost and revenue items 

L’ Assessed valuation: $289,956,495 

18 83 , 800 - 2/ Population: 

which will potentially be 
affected by future geo- 
thermal energy development. 
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Table 3 
7- 

Incorporated Cities: i n  Imperial  County 
S t a t u s  of Populat ion & A/V - 1975-1976 

c i t y  Populaticm (%) A/V (1975-1976) 

Brawley 13,946 (24%) 
Calexico 13,000 (23%) 
C a l i p a t r  ia  2,080 (3%) 
E l  Centro 21,374 (36%) 
H o l t v i l l e  4,450 (7%) 
Imper ia l  3,210 (5%) 
Westmorland 1,440 (2%) 

20,808,590 
20,027,150 
2,516,390 

43,205,910 
5,396,985 
5,407,360 

716,505 

59,500 (100%) 

Property-related c o s t s  and revenues. are based on assessed va lua t ion  of land 

and improvements. 

tax, income from permits,  f e e s  and investments, as w e l l  as a i d  from state and 

The revenues derived from t h i s  assessment come from proper ty  

f e d e r a l  governments. 

insurance,  20 percent of p o l i c e  c o s t s ,  f i r e  p ro tec t ion  and publ ic  works. The 

The c o s t s  r e l a t e d  t o  proper ty  come from genera l  government, 

p roper ty  c o s t s  and expenditures vary  according t o  c i t y  but i n  every case t h e  

c o s t s  exceed t h e  revenues. Some of t h e  h i g h l i g h t s  of t h e  property-related 

c o s t s  and revenues as w e l l  as t h e  n e t  c o s t  d i f f e r e n c e  can be noted i n  Table 4. 

Revenues derived from the c i t y  populat ion are in the  form of sales and 

business-related taxes, f i n e s ,  concession r e n t a l s ,  a lcohol ,  c i g a r e t t e  and gaso- 

l i n e  taxes, f e d e r a l  revenue sha r ing  and park and r e c r e a t i o n  fees.  

r e l a t e d  t o  populat ion are f o r  p o l i c e  p ro tec t ion  (80%), community promotion and 

e l e c t i o n s ,  c i t y  e n t e r p r i s e s  and l i b r a r i e s  and parks. 

genera tes  more revenue than  c o s t s  f 

amount per  person varying from $4.56 t o  $91.70. 

found i n  Table 5 and a d e t a i l e d  cost / revenue percentage breakdown f o r  cities can 

The c o s t s  

Each r e s i d e n t  c u r r e n t l y  

t h e  seven c i t y  governments, wi th  t h e  

A thorough a n a l y s i s  can b e  

be found i n  Appendix B. 
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0 

Property-Related Revenue 

Property tax 
Construction permits 
Service fees 
From other governments 
Investments - money and 

Brawley 

I Costs 

$ 3.61 
.13 
1.02 
1.07 
.12 

Table 4 

Incorporated Cities - Property-Related Costs and Revenues - 1975-1976 
- 

Property-Related Costs 

General government 
Debt service and insurance - 
Promotion. elections 
Police protection (at 20%) 

retirement 

$ .94 
1.52 

.48 

property use 
TOTAL 

.78 
1.17 
1.60 
3.34 
.85 

$11.35 

costs 
$2.55 

per $100 of A/V 

.50 
1.23 
1.78 
1.51 
.07 

$ 6.74 

costs 
$ .79 

per $100 of A/V 

City-enterprises and other costs .13 
TOTAL I $ 7.94 

I 

Net Difference 

Excess costs 

per $100 of A/V 
$1.99 

___ 

Total Assessed Valuation $ 2o.ao8.590 

Galexico 
Revenue Costs 

$ 2.82 
.34 
1.41 
1.13 
.53 

$ 6.23 

$ 1.25 
.14 

.55 
1.56 
2.58 
3.17 
.46 

$ 9.71 

Costs 
$3.48 

per $100 of A/V 

$ '20,027,150 

E1 Centro Oalipatria 

I Revenue Costs 
Revenue Costs 

$ 4.12 
.21 
.64 

2.99 
.84 

$ 8.80 

$ 2.59 
.14 
1.47 
1.43 
.32 

$ 5.95 

$ 1.96 
1.65 

$ .60 
1.05 

I 

$ 2,516,390 $ 43,205,910 

Holtville 
Revenue Costs 

$ 4.30 
.ll 
1.31 
8.42 
.46 

$14.60 

$ .86 
.72 

.63 
1.68 
2.52 
8.82 
.12 

$15.35 

costs 
$ .75 

per $100 of A/V 

$ 5,396,985 

Imperial 
Revenue Costs 

$ 3.30 
.05 

1.12 
2.32 
.34 

$ 7.13 

$ .81 
.59 

.59 

.47 
3.30 
2.13 

$ 7.89 

costs 
$ .76 

per $100 of A/V 

Uestmorland 
Revenue Costs 

$ 3.08 
.25 

5.55 
4.83 
1.56 

$15.27 

$ 3.91 
3.02 

1.30 
6.23 
7.20 
1.41 

$23.20 
.13 

costs 
$7.93 

per $100 of AfV 

$ 5,407,360 $ 716,505 



h 

Brawlex Calexico 
Revenue Costs Revenue Costs 

$ 54.23 $ 65.79 

3.74 13.72 

18.47 56.79 

21.65 22.29 

2.66 13.49 

Slob. 7: $172.08 

$ 16.95 $ 11.35 

28.66 33.99 
.18 1.28 

1.16 3.60 

24.75 30.16 
$ 71.70 $ 80.38 

F 

i 

Calipatria El Centro Imperial Westmorland Holtville 
Revenue Costs Revenue Costs Revenue Costs Revenue Costs Revenue Costs 

$ 36.20 $ 67.14 $ 29.05 $ 38.06 $ 23.18 

10.13 5.04 1.88 4.34 11.60 

20.25 19.74 10.52 21.88 40.40 

23.06 21.91 20.52 29.26 23.91 

6.24 4.85 5.65 4.90 12.15 

y ,>.VU $ 38.44 $iii. 24 & < -  I" y U I . U L  
*,.a L O  
Y I L U . U U  

c n e  a0 

$ 14.52 $ 18.97 $ 8.20 $ 12.08 $ 12.66 

37.95 40.29 30.76 39.68 25.87 
1.13 1.23 1.66 1.65 1.39 

5.60 .93 .48 .37 

15.71 33.03 21.96 15.06 24.47 
$ 74.91 $ 94.45 $ 63.06 $ 68.47 $ 64.76 

. . 

Table 5 

People-Related Revenue 

Sales and business-related 

Licenses, fines, rents and 

From other governments - 
tax 

investments 

county, state, fed. grants 
Vehicle, cigarette, alcoho 
beverage tax 

and other services 
Library, park, maps, police 

(*MI.. *v.- 

People-Related Costs 

Community promotion, electio 
insurances, retirement 

Police protection (at 80%) 
Animal regulation and civil 
defense 

Health service, city enter- 
prises and other costs 

Libraries and parks 
TOTAL 

Net Difference 

Excess 

Total Population 



Educational Services 

The study area includes f i v e  elementary school d i s t r i c t s ,  two high school 

d i s t r i c t s  and four  uni f ied  school d i s t r i c t s .  

include grades kindergarten through e igh t  and are i n  every case included wi th in  

a high school d i s t r i c t  (grades n ine  through twelve). 

d i s t r i c t s  include a l l  grades from kindergarten through twelve, but have education 

The elementary school d i s t r i c t s  

The four  uni f ied  school 

c o s t s  broken i n t o  kindergarten through e ighth  grade and n in th  through twe l f th  

grade, because t h e  cos t  of education f o r  t h e  n in th  through twe l f th  category is  

approximately 15 percent higher than t h e  kindergarten through e ighth  grade group. 

For a l l  t h e  eleven school d i s t r i c t s  within t h e  study area c o s t s  are determined by 

d iv id ing  t h e  1975-76 school d i s t r i c t  opera t iona l  c o s t s  by t h e  average d a i l y  

attendance (ADA) o r  student population, while revenues are broken down i n t o  

t h r e e  major revenue sources: 

1. Property-related revenue - A/V times cur ren t  t a x  rate. I n  t h i s  case t h e  

revenues are d i r e c t l y  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  assessed va lua t ion  of t he  d i s t r i c t ,  so as 

t h e  d i s t r i c t ' s  A/V increases,  so w i l l  t h e  revenue. 

2. Revenues from fede ra l  and state g ran t s  - f ixed  amount per ADA. This 

revenue category i s  from those state and f e d e r a l  programs t h a t  are genera l ly  

a l loca ted  by student population, so as t h e  student population increases ,  so w i l l  

t h e  revenue. 

3. Revenue from state a i d  - equal iza t ion  and bas i c  a i d  as per SB 90. This 

revenue source is based on a school d i s t r i c t ' s  wealth (A/V per ADA). The 

' r i che r '  t h e  d i s t r i c t ,  t h e  less state a i d  would be a l loca t ed  and conversely t h e  

'poorer' d i s t r i c t s  would receive more state a id  .A' The base l ine  information f o r  

t hese  cos t  and revenue computations is l i s t e d  i n  Table 6. ---------- 
- The Serrano-Priest dec is ion  w i l l  a l ter  t h e  method and amount of a i d  from 

state sources. However, t h e  l e g i s l a t i o n  necessary t o  determine t h e  new 
formula had not been enacted a t  t h e  time of t h i s  study. 
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W E l  Centro 
Heber 
McCabe 
Westmorland 

HIGH SCHOOLS 

B r a w 1  ey 
Cen t ra l  

UNIFIED SCHOOLS 

! Calexico 
C a l i p a t r i a  

I Hol t v i l l e  
I Imper ia l  I 

Table 6 

2.62 48,554 99.36 4,270 11,371 
2.66 3,956 210.54 732 5 , 404 
2.66 - 12,042 152.70 271 44,437 
2.33 11,614 153.97 471 24 , 658 

1.82 61,123 220.81 1,585 38,563 
1.80 79 , 863 136.82 2,410 33,138 

4.50 29,498 175.95 5 , 014 5 , 883 
4.41 22,783 215.14 1,234 18 , 463 
5.09 35,608 134.99 1,943 18,326 
4.00 35,996 93.76 1,562 23,045 

COSTS 

Per  ADA 

$1,073 
1 , 146 
1 , 405 
1,346 

998 - 
1,378 
1,288 

1,189 
1,417 
1,467 
1,349 



B th 

FISCAL IMPACT OF GEOTHERMAL ENERGY DEVELOPMENT 

ulation and land use will be affected by the three growth levels 

being evaluated for Imperial County. But what types of fiscal impacts are 

associated with geothermal development? Two methods are available for estimating 

local government costs and revenues for land development: using average costs and 

current expenditure patterns and projecting them on the land use change; and 

deriving costs specific to the land use or population change involved. 

For this study both methods were analyzed. It was assumed that a number of 

functions would remain relatively constant; that is, that cost and revenue changes 

could be averaged based on the same relative proportions as at present. 

also assumed that specific costs and revenues would not change disproportionately 

It was 

with growth. 

analysis. 

Therefore, this study used average costing techniques for its 

Average Costs and Revenues 

In order to apply the average costs and revenues developed for the county, 

cities and school districts, a number of factors must first be estimated: 

1/ 

be generated? 

How many jobs will be made available, and how many new households will 

The Drylands Research Institute has identified employment requirements for 

direct and indirect geothermal-related jobs (see Table 1).- The direct and 

indirect jobs have been further broken down into job classifications. For the 

purposes of this study, job classifications have been split into two groups: ---------- 
L’ Adam Rose, The Economic Impact of Geothermal Energy Development in Imperial 

County, California. 
Riverside, California, January 1977. 

The Drylands Research Institute, University of California, 
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'professional '  and 'non-professional,' s i nce  i t  is  assumed t h a t  some jobs  of a 

spec ia l ized  na tu re  w i l l  be f i l l e d  by in-migrating profess iona l  workers, while t he  

remaining non-specialized jobs  w i l l  be f i l l e d  by workers cu r ren t ly  res id ing  with- 

i n  t h e  county. Imperial  County has a net out-migration of approximately 6,000 

people per year; i f  more jobs  were ava i l ab le  within t h e  county, t h i s  out-migration 

would decrease and so would t h e  rate of unemployment. I n  1975, t he  unemployment 

rate f o r  Imperial County averaged 14.3 percent of the  work force ,  o r  4,650 

unemployed persons. 

14.3 t o  10  percent,  o r  t h a t  1,400 jobs  created d i r e c t l y  and i n d i r e c t l y  by t h e  

This study assumes that t h e  unemployment rate w i l l  drop from 

highest geothermal scenario w i l l  be f i l l e d  by unemployed persons cu r ren t ly  

res id ing  i n  t h e  county. 

Table 7 -- 
Effec t  of Geothermal Developnent on Imper i a l  County Unemployment 

Al te rna t ive  Newly Employed % Reduction Unemployment % 

111: 1,000 mw 175 .5 13.8 
S2: 3,000 mw 525 1.6 12.7 
#3: 8,000 mw ~ 1 400 4.3 10.0 

2. What w i l l  be t h e  demographic characteristics and the  home va lues  of t he  

new households? 

Demographic c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  h 

non-professional ca tegor ies  from n 

cerning family s i z e ,  i lome value and workers per family (see 

Appendix C). The profess iona l  f iaracteristics come from na t iona l  da t a ,  

s ince  profess iona l  j obs  are l i k e l y  

persons whose family c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  w i l l  be similar t o  t h e  na t iona l  average f o r  

engineers and s c i e n t i s t s  with four  years: o r  more of college. 

been developed f o r  the  professional and 

ona.1, reg iona l  and county d a t a  sources con- 

be f i l l e d  by in-migrating persons, o r  

The non-professional 
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family characteristics, on the other hand, come from county-wide data, since 

these jobs are more likely to be filled from within the county. 

that these demographic characteristics will hold constant.- 

The study assumes 
I 

1/ 

Table 8 

Demographic Characteristics of Professional & Non-Professional Households 

Characteristic Professional Non-Professional 

Number of persons per household 2.608 
Under 5 ,203 
K-8 .344 
9-12 .131 

Workers per family 1.350 

3.464 
.344 
.879 
.251 

1.680 

Home value $ 48,500 

A/V 12,125 
+ 30% direct (commercial) 15,763 
+ 30% direct and 10% indirect 

(commercial + industrial) 16,975 

$ 33,600 

8,400 
10,920 

11,760 

3. 

households? 

How much commercial and industrial growth will be generated by the new 

Another important consideration in estimating the fiscal impacts of the 

alternative geothermal growth scenarios is the ratio of commercial and secondary 

industrial development generated by the direct and indirect jobs and families. 

Cooperative Extension studies conducted in other counties in California conclude 

that commercial development is an estimated 30 percent of the residential asses- 

sed valuation, while industrial assessment amounts to approximately 10 percent ---------- 
I 

The assumption that the student per family ratio would remain constant 
deserves some additional consideration. There can be considerable fluctua- 
tion in student population based on such factors as rapidly declining birth 
rate or the number of young families versus retired people in a community. 
In Imperial County, the birth rates are quite high compared to state or 
national figures. 
used for the professional (in-migrating) family characteristics. 

It is for this reason that a national average has been 
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of t h e  r e s i d e n t i a l  assessed valuation. Thus f o r  those households d i r e c t l y  related 

t o  geothermal development (secondary impact), an add i t iona l  30 percent has been 

added t o  t h e  home value t o  include commercially-induced development, and f o r  those 

i n d i r e c t l y  r e l a t e d  ( t e r t i a r y  impact), 40 percent (30 percent f o r  commercial p lus  

10 percent f o r  i n d u s t r i a l )  has been added. 

It is  recognized t h a t  add i t iona l  r e s i d e n t i a l  growth could, i n  some cases, 

s t imu la t e  more than  d i r e c t  proportional growth i n  t h e  commercial s ec to r ,  but it 

would be d i f f i c u l t  t o  p red ic t  t h i s  e f f e c t .  

commercial r a t i o  ( for  example, 10  percent) would have a s l i g h t  e f f e c t  on t h e  

Small v a r i a t i o n s  i n  the  r e s i d e n t i a l /  

ci t ies '  costjrevenue n e t  l o s s  o r  gain,  but t h e  bas i c  conclusions of t h i s  study 

would s t i l l  hold t rue .  It is poss ib le  that expansive growth could have a d is -  

proportional impact on assessed valuation; wi th  g r e a t e r  demand, values increase.  

However, such an  impact would be impossible t o  e i t h e r  p red ic t  o r  c a l c u l a t e  f o r  

t h e  purposes of f iscal  ana lys i s  of t h i s  type. 

with r e s i d e n t i a l ,  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  assessed va lua t ion  are the re fo re  

assumed t o  remain propor t iona l ly  t h e  same while t h e  number of u n i t s  increases  

The c o s t s  and revenues associated 

under t h e  t h r e e  a l t e r n a t i v e s .  

4. What w i l l  be  t h e  assessed va lua t ion  of t h e  geothermal f a c i l i t i e s ?  

There are two taxing components of property va lua t ion  from geothermal 

development: t h e  assessment of t h e  geothermal w e l l s  o r  f i e l d s ,  which are assessed 

by t h e  County Assessor; and t h e  assessment of t h e  u t i l i t y  p l a n t s  which are 

assessed by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Equalization. 

County is t h e  only opera t ing  geothermal f i e l d  i n  the  Un i t eds t a t e sand  because of 

t h i s ,  t h e  sc ience  of assess ing  geothermal energy is s t i l l  i n  its infancy. 

However, a study by Tod Larson f o r  t h e  Drylands Research I n s t i t u t e  has concluded 

t h a t  assessed va lua t ion  could vary'from between $6 mi l l i on  and $14 m i l l i o n  wi th  

a reasonable average of $10 mi l l i on  f o r  an opera t iona l  200 mw geothermal p l an t  

n 

A t  present,  t h e  Geysers i n  Sonoma 
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1/ and field.-  

, 

Marginal Costs and Revenues 

A t  t h i s  time county and c i t y  o f f i c i a l s  do not expect t h a t  any disproportion- 

ate c o s t s  would r e s u l t  from t h e  levels of growth i n  t h e  t h r e e  scenarios analyzed. 

Therefore no marginal c o s t s  and revenues are considered f o r  t h e  county o r  c i t y  
1 

governments. The eleven school d i s t r i c t s  t e s t ed  have ample capacity f o r  t h e  

added ADA load considered i n  these  a l t e rna t ives .  

I m D a c t  Evaluation 

The o v e r a l l  e f f e c t  f o r  t h e  government agencies t e s t e d  i s  that revenues 

would exceed cos ts .  However, whereas t h e  county government and most of t he  

school d i s t r i c t s  would have revenues i n  excess of c o s t s ,  t h e  c i t ies  would a l l  

have c o s t s  outweighing revenues. This is  reasonably explained when it is 

remembered t h a t  geothermal p l a n t s  with t h e i r  l a r g e  assessed va lua t ion  could not 

be located within c i t y  l i m i t  boundaries, while people and t h e  s o c i a l  services 

accrued t o  them would be located within the  c i t y  boundaries. 

With t h e  exception of d i s t r i c t s  located within c i t y  l i m i t  boundaries and 

the re fo re  outs ide  t h e  KGRA's,  most school d i s t r i c t  boundaries would be broad 

enough t o  include a t  least one geothermal p l an t  within t h e  d i s t r i c t  taxing area. 

Those d i s t r i c t s  which would include a geothermal p lan t  would obviously experience 

revenues exceeding costsZ-/ while those d i s t r i c t s  without geothermal p l a n t s  i n  ---------- 
- Tod Larson, County Property Tax Derived from Geothermal Energy Development. 

The Drylands Research I n s t i t u t e ,  University of Cal i forn ia ,  Riverside, 

i 
Ca l i forn ia ,  January 1977. 

- P r a c t i c a l l y  speaking, t h i s  would not be allowed under t h e  l a w s  es tab l i shed  in 
SB 90 (1971). 
t ax  rate t o  reduce (see Appendix D) unless  d i s t r i c t  v o t e r s  increased t h e  
revenue l i m i t .  

Revenue limits incorporated i n  SB 90 would f o r c e  t h e  d i s t r i c t  
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t h e  d i s t r i c t  ( E l  Centro Elementary, Westmorland Elementary, and Imperial Unified) 

would be l i k e l y  t o  maintain an even cost/revenue balance. 

would need t o  a d j u s t  t a x  rates upward, while those school d i s t r i c t s  with geother- 

m a l  p l an t s  wi th in  t h e i r  boundaries would b a  required t o  reduce t h e  tax  rates by 

.27 t o  $1.32 per $100 of A/V i n  Al te rna t ive  81, by .61 t o  $3.24 i n  Al te rna t ive  112, 

Thus no school d i s t r i c t  

and by .87 t o  $3.87 i n  Al te rna t ive  #3, o r  by 15  t o  87 percent -depending on t h e  

a l t e r n a t i v e .  

I n  t h e  opera t iona l  s tages ,  t h e  f i s c a l  impacts of t h e  th ree  a l t e r n a t i v e s  

would be as follows: 

1. Al te rna t ive  #1 with f i v e  200 mw p l an t s  d i s t r i b u t e d  f a i r l y  evenly between 

t h e  four  KGRA's would increase  t h e  county population by 2,000 people and t h e  

student population by 500, while ificreasing t h e  county A/V by $60 mill ion.  

county government would experience revenues i n  excess of c o s t s  of $966,000 while 

The 

cit ies would have c o s t s  exceeding revenues by $100,000. 

geothermal p l a n t s  would have a revenue excess of $7,000. 

county, c i t y  and school d i s t r i c t  governments would be $3.2 mi l l i on  of revenues i n  

excess of cos ts .  

School d i s t r i c t s  with 

The o v e r a l l  e f f e c t  t o  

2. Al te rna t ive  #2 with f i f t e e n  200 mw p l a n t s  would increase  t h e  e f f e c t  

experienced under Al te rna t ive  111 by a f a c t o r  of t h r e e  (15 

s ince  t h e  growth rate i n  the  Sa l ton  Sea KGRA is  g r e a t e r  than t h e  o the r  t h ree  

KGRA's, t h e  agencies i n  t h e  Northern Valley (Brawley and Ca l ipa t r i a ,  as well'as 

t h e  C a l i p a t r i a  school d i s t r i c t )  experience growth rates and impacts exceeding 

those  of t h e  Southern and Eastern areas. 

by 6,000 people, of which 1,600 would be students.  

5 = 3). However, 

. 

The county population would increase  

County revenues would exceed 

c o s t s  by $2.9 mi l l i on  and t h e  cities' c o s t s  would exceed revenues by $309,000. 

a School d i s t r i c t s  wi th  geothermal p l a n t s  would have revenues exceeding c o s t s  by 

$7 mi l l i on  i f  1975-76 t a x  rates were allowed t o  p reva i l ,  while schools with no 

29 



1 

geothermal p l a n t s  would have $14,000 excess revenues over cos ts .  

would increase  by $179 mi l l ion .  The o v e r a l l  e f f e c t  t o  county, c i t y  and school 

d i s t r i c t  governments would be $9.6 mi l l i on  of revenues i n  excess of cos ts .  

The county A/V 

3. Alterna t ive  113 with f o r t y  260 mw p lan t s ,  ha l f  of which would be i n  t h e  

Salton Sea KGRA, would increase  t h e  e f f e c t  experienced under Al te rna t ive  f l  by a 

f ac to r  of e igh t  (40 + 5 = 8). 

d i s t r i c t  governments would be $25.5 mil l ion  of revenues i n  excess of cos ts .  

county's population would be boosted by 16,000 people, 4,200 of whom would be 

s tudents ,  and t h e  county A/V would increase  by an estimated $476 mill ion.  

county's revenues would be $7.7 mi l l i on  i n  excess of cos ts ,  and the  cit ies would 

experience a ne t  cost/revenue l o s s  of $862,000, while i f  t h e  1975-76 tax rates 

were allowed t o  p reva i l ,  t h e  school districts'would realize revenues of $18.7 

4 mil l ion  i n  excess of cos ts .  

The ove ra l l  e f f e c t  t o  county, c i t y  and school 

The 

The 

Comparative information f o r  population, property values and n e t  c o s t s  and 

revenues by county, c i t y  and school d i s t r i c t  can be found i n  Table 9. A s  can be 

seen, t h e  population and property values i n  Al te rna t ives  112 and 113 are th ree  and 

e ight  times g rea t e r  respec t ive ly  than those i n  Al te rna t ive  111. The cos t  and 

revenue category a l s o  holds i n  the  same relative manner when observed i n  t h e  

aggregate. However, as soon as the  observations of Table 9 are i s o l a t e d  t o  any 

one c i t y  o r  school d i s t r i c t ,  t h e  magnitude d i f f e rence  can vary widely from t h i s  

norm because of t h e  geographic loca t ion  of t h e  c i t y  o r  school d i s t r i c t  with 

respect t o  t h e  geothermal energy f a c i l i t y .  

(B-3) and t h e  Ca l ipa t r i a  Unified School District  (C-5) show growth rates i n  

excess of t h e  average because of t he  d ispropor t iona te  growth rate of geothermal 

p l a n t s  i n  t h e  Salton Sea KGRA. 

For instance,  t h e  c i t y  of C a l i p a t r i a  

The th ree  geothermal energy scenarios can a l s o  be evaluated by measuring 

t h e i r  growth rates i n  r e l a t i o n  t o  t h e  cur ren t  county and c i t y  population and 

I 
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Table 9 

Comparative Growth Levels of 
Population, Assessed Valuation and Costs and Revenues 

Alternative Alternative Alternative 
- c1 - # 2 

No. of Geothermal F a c i l i t i e s  
1. Salton Sea KGRA 
2. Brawley KGRA 
3. Heber KGRA 

1 
1 
1 . .  

4. H o l t v i l l e  2 2 (xl)  
Total  5 15  (x3) 

New People 
N e w  Students 

2,016 
527 

6,050 (x3) 
1,582 (x3) 

63 

20 (x20)- 11 
7 (x7) 
9 (x9) 
4 iX2j 

40 (x8) - 
16,130 (x8) 
4,220 (x8) 

28.6 (x3) -1 New Costs and Revenues (in thousands of do l la rs )  

' 
76.3 (x8) For Families $ 

For G.T. Plants  $ 150.0 (x3) 400.0 (x8) 
Total  $ 59.5 178.6 (x3) 476.3 (x8) 

I 
New Assessed Valuation ( in  mill ions of do l la rs )  

A. County Gov. (excess revenue) 966.5 
B. Cities 

1. Brawley (excess expend.) 
2. Calexico 
3. Cal ipa t r ia  
4. E l  Centro 
5. Hol tv i l le  
6. Imperial 
7. Westmorland 
Total  Cities 

1. Brawley H.S. 
2. Brawley Elementary 
3. Westmorland Elem. 
4. Calexico Unified 
5 .  Calipatr  ia Unified 
6. Central Unified H.S. 
7,  E l  Centro Elem. 
8. Heber Elementary 
9. McCabe Elementary 

10. Ho l tv i l l e  Unified 
11. Imperial Unified 

A 4- B + C o r  Counties, C i t i e s  

C. Schools 

Total  Schools 

and Schools Grand Total  
(Excess Revenue) 

I 

- 28.0 - 29.1 - 14.2 - 9.4 - 5.1 - .7 
- 13.3 - 99.8 

197 
248 

- 2  
498 
440 
209 

20 
0 

266 
499 - 11 

2,364 

3,230.7 

2,900.0 (x3) 7,732.0 (x8) 

- 91.3 ( ~ 3 . 3  - 79.8 ( ~ 2 . 7  - 54.9 (x3.9 - 26.7 ( ~ 2 . 8  - 14.2 ( ~ 2 . 8  - 1.8 ( ~ 2 . 6  - 39.9 ( ~ 3 . 0  
-308.6 ( ~ 3 . 1  

597 (x3) 
752 (x3) - 6 ( ~ 3 )  
580 (xl) 

3,092 (x7) 
442 (x2) 

54 (x3) 
256 (x25) 
266 (xl)  
986 (x2) - 34 (x3) 

6,994 (x3) 

9,585.4 (x3) 

-237.2 ( ~ 8  5) 
-223.3 ( ~ 7  7) 
-144.4 (~10.2)  - 69.3 (~7q.4) - 36.0 ( ~ 7 . 1 )  - 5.2 (x7.4) 
-147.1 (~11.1) 
-862.5 ( ~ 8 . 6 )  - 

1,228 (x6) 
1,305 ( x 5 )  

1,715 (x3) 
9,274 (x21) 
1 ,112  (x5) 

136 (x7) 
531 (x531) 
799 (x3) 

2,456 (x5) 

222 ( x l l l )  

- 90 ( ~ 8 )  
18,688 (x8) 

25,557.5 (x8) 

Note: minus s ign (-) indicates  t h a t  expenditures exceed revenues. 

L' (x ) l a rger  than Alternative ill. 
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Table 1 0  

Current 
s t a t u s  

11975-1976 

83.8 
290.0 

Descr ip t ion  

15.3 (10%) 
27.4 (32%) 
14.2 (9%) 
25.4 (27%) 

Comparative Growth Levels 
Current S t a t u s  vs. Three Al t e rna t ive  Scenarios  

17.6 (27%) 
38.1 (83%) 
16.2 (25%) 
35.1 (76%) 

A. County Pop (x 1,000) 
A/V (x 1 M) 

23.5 (10%) 
53.0 (23%) 

5.0 (11%) 
7.6 (41%) 
3.5 (9%) 
6.9 (28%) 
1.5 (7%) 
1.3 (86%) 

65.6 (10%) 
126.6 (29%) 

B. C i t i e s  
1. Brawley Pop (x 1,000) 

2. Calexico Pop (x 1,000) 

3. C a l i p a t r i a  Pop (x 1,000) 

4. E l  Centro Pop (x 1,000) 

5. H o l t v i l l e  Pop (x 1,000) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M)' 

6. Imperial  Pop (x 1,000) 

7. Westmorland Pop (x 1,000) 

To ta l  Cities Pop (x 1,000) 

26.9 (26%) 
68.9 (59%) 

5.7 (27%) 
10.9 (102%: 
4.1 (28%) 
9.5 (76%) 
1.8 (29%) 
2.8 (300% 

75.6 (27%) 
174.3 (78%) 

C. School Distr ic ts  
1. Brawley H.S. ADA 

2. Brawley Elem ADA 

3. Westmorland E. ADA 

4. Calexico Unif. ADA 

5. C a l i p a t r i a  U .  ADA 

6. Cent ra l  U. H.S ADA 

7. E l  Centro E. ADA 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 

A/V (x 1 M) 
9. McCabe Elem. ADA 

A/V (x 1 M) 
10. H o l t v i l l e  U. ADA 

A/V (x 1 M) 
11. Imper ia l  Unif. ADA 

A/V (x 1 M) 

Total ADA 
A l l  Districts A/V (x 1 M) 

8. Heber Elem. ADA 

1681 (6%) 
98.34 (61%) 
3730 (8%) 

1843 (16%) 
140.52 (130%: 

4189 (21%) 

13.9 
20.8 
13.0 
20.0 

2.1 
2.5 

21.4 
43.2 

4.5 
5.4 
3.2 
5.4 
1.4 

.7 

12.19 (5%) 
5334 (6%) 

44.91 (52%) 
1336 (9%) 

59.5 
98.0 

23.72 (104%) 
5884 (17%) 

74.55 (153%) 
1502 (23%) 

1585 
61.12 
3449 

36.55 
471 

11.61 
5014 

29.50 
1234 

22.78 
2410 

79.86 
4270 

48.55 
73 2 

3.96 
271 

12.04 
1943 

35.61 
1562 

36.00 

22941 
377.58 

Current 
s t a t u s  

p lus  A l t .  #1 

85.8 (3%) 
349.5 (20%: 

14.3 (3%) 
22.9 (10%: 
13.4 (3%) 
21.9 (9%) 

2.2 (5%) 

22.1 (3%) 
46.6 (8%) 
4.7 (4%) 
6.2 (15%: 
3.3 (3%) 
5.9 (9%) 
1.4 (2%) 

.9  (28%) 
61.5 (3%) 

107.6 (10%) 

3.2 (28%: 

1616 (2%) 
73.71 (21%) 
3539 (3%) 

48.61 (33%) 
480 (2%) 

11.81 (2%) 
5125 (2%) 

41.43 (40%) 
1262 (2%) 

33.44 (47%) 
2455 (2%) 

93.26 (17%) 
4414 (3%) 

51.95 (7%) 
732 

3.96 
271 

22.04 (83%) 
1985 (2%) 

46.39 (30%) 
1591 (2%) 

36.52 (173 
23470 (2%) 

463.12 (23%) 

Current Current  
s t a t u s  s t a t u s  

89.8 (7%) 99.9 (19%) 

4692 (10%) 
58.36 (20%) 

13.96 (253%) 

22.04 (83%) 
2062 (6%) 

57.77 (62%) 
1645 (57.) 

37.47 (4%) 

732 

271 

'5385 (26%) 
74.21 (53%) 

23.96 (500%1 

42.04 (250%) 
2253 (16%) 

91.13 (155%1 
1769 (15%) 

40.09 (11u') 

732 

271 

f 
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assessed va lua t ion  (see Table 10). 

would be 2 percent,  7 percent and 19 percent f o r  Al te rna t ives  fly #2 and #3 

respec t ive ly ,  while A/V growth would b e  an estimated 20 percent, 62 percent and 

164 percent respectively.  Cities i n  Imperial County would experience a popula- 

On a county-wide bas is ,  population growth 

t i o n  growth of 3 percent, 10 percent and 27 percent, while A/V would increase  on 

t h e  average by 10 percent, 29 percent and 78 percent. 

value increases  would be approximately 10 times g rea t e r  than county population 

increases ,  t h e  population t o  A/V r a t i o  f o r  c i t i e s  would be only th ree  t o  one. 

The reason f o r  t h i s  impact d i f fe rence  is  once again because geothermal p l a n t s  

l o c a t e  ou t s ide  c i t y  l i m i t  boundaries. 

Thus while county property 

School d i s t r i c t  impacts would be on t h e  same order of magnitude as t h e  

county's i f  t h e  d i s t r i c t s  are viewed i n  t h e  aggregate. 

be 2 percent,  7 percent and 18 percent while A/V f o r  d i s t r i c t s  would be 23 per- 

cen t ,  65 percent and 167 percent, a r a t i o  of t e n  t o  one. However, school 

Overall  ADA growth would 

d i s t r i c t s  which do not  have a geottlsrmal energy p lan t  within the  d i s t r i c t  have an 

ADA/assessed va lua t ion  r a t i o  of approximately one t o  one ( see  Table 10, C-3, C-7 

and C-11). 

Conclusions 

The t h r e e  a l t e r n a t i v e s  would have t h e  same o v e r a l l  e f f e c t  t o  l o c a l  govern- 

ments; t h a t  is, t h e  county government and school d i s t r i c t s  would experience 

revenues i n  excess of cos ts ,  while ci t ies would have cos t s  i n  excess of revenues. 

For a l l  t h r e e  scenar ios ,  t h e  excess revenues i n  t h e  county government would be 

ten times g rea t e r  than t h e  cities' cos t  excess. 

t h e  county t a x  rate would decrease t h e  cit ies '  would increase  $.lo. 

school d i s t r i c t s  which have geothermal energy p l an t s  within the  d i s t r i c t  

This means t h a t  f o r  every $1.00 

Those 

boundaries would be required t o  lower t h e i r  t a x  rates under revenue l i m i t  l eg is -  
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lation established in SB 90 while those districts without geothermal facilities 

would more or less maintain the prevailing tax rate. 

The inequity placed on cities and some school districts without geothermal 

plants would be solved by establishing an intergovernment revenue transfer or by 

broadening local taxing jurisdictions to include a geothermal plant. 

no school district would experience excessive losses due to geothermal energy 

In general, 

j development. Most school districts would experience major revenue gains, city 

governments would have service costs exceed revenues by .10 for every $1 and the 

county government would gain in excess revenues. 

i 1 

I 
I 

, 

I 

I U 

34 



BIBLIOGRAPHY AND REFERENCES 

Anspaugh, L.R., and Phelps, P.L., An Overview of the Imperial Valley Environmenta 
Project. Lawrence Livermore Laboratory, University of California, Livermore. 
April 1976. 

California State Board of Equalization, Taxable Sales in California During 1975. 
Fourteenth Annual Report. Sacramento, California. May 1977. 

California State Controllers Office, Annual Report of Financial Transactions Con- 
cerning Cities, Fiscal Year 1975/76. Sacramento, California. May 1977. 

California State Controllers Office, Annual Report of Financial Transactions Con- 
cerning Counties, Fiscal Year 1975/76. Sacramento, California. May 1977. 

California State Controllers Office, Annual Report of Financial Transactions Con- 
cerning Schools, Fiscal Year 1975/76. Sacramento, California. May 1977. 

California State Department of Education, California Public Schools, Selected 
Statistics 1974/75. Sacramento, California. 1976. 

California State Department of Education, Handbook for Computing Apportionments 
to California School Districts, 1975/76. Division of Administrative Services, 
Sacramento, California. 1975. - 

California State, Documents Section, California Statistical Abstract. Sacramento, 
California. 1976. 

County Supervisors Association of California, California County Fact Book, 1975. 
Sacramento, California. 1976. 

Ermark, D.E., A Scenario for Geothermal Electric Power Development in Imperial 
Valley. Lawrence Livermore Laboratory, University of California, Livermore. 
September 1976. 

Goldman, G.E., and Strong, D.H., Governmental Costs and Revenues Associated with 
Implementing Coastal Plan Policies in the Half Moon Bay Area. 
sion Service, University of California, Berkeley. 

Cooperative Exten- 
September 1976. 

Goldman, G.E., and Strong, D.H., Governmental Costs and Revenues Associated with 
Implementing the Modesto Urban Area General Plan Policies. 
Service, University of California, Berkeley. 

Imperial County Auditor Controller's Office, Final Budget and Work Program, Fiscal 
Year 1975/76. El Centro, California. 1977. 

Imperial County Assessor's Office, Tax Rates and Information, Fiscal Year 1975/76. 
El Centro, California. January 1977. 

Larson, T., The Cost of Geothermal Energy Development. 
tute, University of California, Riverside. 

Cooperative Extension 
January 1977. 

Drylands Research Insti- 
January 1977. 

35 



Layton, D.W., Water Supply Dilemmas of Geothermal Development in the Imperial 
Valley of California. Lawrence Livermore Laboratory, University of California, 
Livermore. September 1976. 

Palmer, T.D., Howard, J.H., and Lande, D.P., Geothermal Development of the Salton 
Trough, California and Mexico. Lawrence Livermore Laboratory, University of Cal- 
ifornia, Livermore. April 1975. 

Palmer, T.D., and Towse, D.F., Geothermal Project Description, Lawrence Livermore 
Laboratory Experimental Site, Salton Sea Geothermal Field. Lawrence Livermore 
Laboratory, University of California, Livermore. November 1975. 

Pick, J.B., Jung, T.H., and Butler, E.W., Population Analysis Relative to Geother- 
mal Energy Development, Imperial County, California. Drylands Research Institute, 
University of California, Riverside. May 1977. 

Pick, J.B., Review of Socio-Economic Research Pertinent to Geothermal Development 
in Imperial County. Drylands Research Institute, University of California, River- 
side. February 1976. 

Rose, A., The Economic Impact of Geothermal Energy Development. 
Institute, University of California, Riverside. January 1977. 

Drylands Research 

Towse, D., An Estimate of the Geothermal Energy Resource in the Salton Sea Trough, 
California. Lawrence Livermore Laboratory, University of California, Livermore. 
June 1975. 

University of California at Berkeley, A Framework for Analyzing Public Service 
Costs and Revenues Associated with Land Use Alternatives. 
Service, Berkeley. June 1973. 

Cooperative Extension 

Wallace, L.T., and Anderson, S.O., The Benefits and Costs to Landowners from 
Geothermal Resource Lease and Development. 
University of California, Berkeley. January 1976. 

Division of Agricultural Sciences, 

36 



Percentage of Costs and Revenues Attributed to 
People and Property (A/V) for Imperial County 

Revenues 

Property tax 

Sales, use and other tax 

Franchises 

Rents and concessions 

Licenses 
Animal 
Business, construction, zonin 

Fines, forfeits, penalties 

Interest 

From other governments 
State: Alcohol beverage fee 

Highway tax 
Motor vehicle & trailer in lieu 
Welfare - administration and aid 
Agriculture aid 
Construction aid 
Veterans aid 
Tax relief - home and business 
Welfare - administration and aid Federal: Revenue sharing and grants 

Charges for services 
Assessment and audit 
Election, inheritance, legal services 
Planning, engineering, agriculture 
Court-related fees and services 
Road and street service 
Health and sanitation service 
Institutional, education services 
Library service 
Parks and recreation fees 

Other revenues 

Property 
(2) 
100 

100 

100 

45* 

100 

100 
100 

100 
45* 

100 

100 

100 

45* 

People 
(2) 

100 

100 

100 

100 

55* 

100 
100 

100 

100 

55* 
100 

100 

100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

55* 

Assessed Valuation: $289,956,495 

Population: 83,800 

* Distribution is based on the weighted revenues in all other categories. 
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cost - 
General government 
Legislative, finance, personnel 
Elections, communications 
Plant management and acquisition 
Promotion, insurances, EDP and other 
Revenue sharing 

Public protection - judicial 
Police protection 
Detention and correction 
Fire protection 
Protective inspection 
Planning and records 

Public Ways - Dept. of Public Works 
Health and sanitation - Dept. of Public Health 
Solid waste disposal 

Public assistance - administration and aid 
Education - school administration and libraries 
Cooperative Extension Service 

Parks and recreation 

Property 
(XI 

100 

100 
100 

34* 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 

People 
(2) 

100 

66* 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 

100 
100 

100 

* Distribution is based on the weighted revenues in all other categories. 
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Revenue 

Property t ax  
Property t ax  t r ans fe r  
Sales t a x  
Business-related t ax  
Rents and concessions 
Licenses 

Animal, bicycle  
Construction 
Parking - street, curb 

Fines, f r o f e i t e ,  penal t ies  
In t e re s t  

~ From o the r  governments 
1 State:  Alcoholbeo. f e e  
I- Vehicle and gas 

Homeowners t a x  rel. 
Bus. Invest .  tax rel. 
Trailer i n  l i e u  
Cigaret te  tax 
Other 

County: Grant of gas tax 
Federal: Revenue sharing 

Other taxes i n  l i e u  
Other grants 

Charges f o r  services  
Zoning f ees  
Plan checking fees  
Animal s h e l t e r  fees  
Engineering fees 
Maps - sales. pol ice  aerv. 
F i r e  services  
Cleaning - lot. curb 
Refuse co l l ec t ion  
Library, park 

Other revenue 

Brawley 
roperty Peopli 

( X )  ( X )  

Appendix B 

calcxico 
Property People 

(I) ( X )  

Percent of Revenues Attributed t o  People and Property 
f o r  t he  Sewn Incorporated C i t i e s  in-Imperial  County 

Property People 
( X )  ( X )  

Property People Property People 
( X )  ( X )  (I) ( X )  

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 

100 

100 
45* 

45* 
45* 
45* 

100 
100 
100 

100 
47* 53* 

100 
100 
100 

41* 

41* 
41* 
41* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 
47" 53* 

4 7* 5 3* 
47* 53* 
47* 53* 

100 
100 

100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 

100 
47* 53* 

100 

100 

100 
100 
100 ' 58* 42* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
36* 64* 

100 
100 
100 

36* 

36* 
36* 
36* 

100 
100 

100 

100 
64* 

64* 
64* 
64 * 

Calipatr ia  
Property People 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
100 

53* 47* 

100 
100 

100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

36* 64* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
53* 47* 

53* 47* 
53* 47* 

~ 53* 47* 

100 

100 

100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
100 

53* 47* 

E l  Centro 
Property People 

( X )  (I) 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
so* 50* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 
50* 50* 

so* 50* 

50* 50* 

100 
100 

100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 

50* 50* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
58* 42* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 
5a* 42* 

58* 42* 

100 

100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

55* 45* 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

100 
41* 59* 

100 
100 
100 

55* 

55* 
55* 
55* 

I 100 I 100 I 100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

55* 45* 

100 
100 

100. 

100 
59* 

59* 
59* 
59* 

100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 

41* 59* 
~~~~~ 

* Distr ibut ion is based on the  weighted revenues 16 a l l o t h e r  categories.  



cost 

General government 
Debt service 
Insurance, retirement 
Corn. promotion, election 
and other 

Public protection 
Police protection 
Fire protection 
Building regulation 
Animal regulation and 
civil defense v 

N Public Work 
Engineering and street 

Parking facilities 
Sewage collection and 

Solid waste collection 

lighting 

disposal 

and disposal 

Unallocated cost 

Health service 

Libraries and park service 

City enterprises 

Brawley 
Property People 

( X )  ( X )  

100 
61* 
61* 

20 
100 
100 

100 

100 
100 

100 

611 

61 * 

39* 
39* 
100 

80 

100 

39* 

39* 

100 

Pop: 13,946 
k/V: 20,808,590 

Appendix B 

Percent of Costs Attributed to People and Property 
for the Seven Incorporated Cities in Imperial County 

Calexico 
Property People 

( X )  ( X )  

100 
65* 
65* 

20 
100 
100 

100 

100 
100 

100 

65* 

65* 

65* 

35* 
35* 

100 

80 

100 

35* 

35* 

100 

35* 

Pop: 13,000 
A/V: 20,027,150 

Calipatria 
Property People 

( X )  (XI 

100 

65* 

20 
100 
100 

100 

100 
100 

100 

6?* 

65* 

POD : 

35* 
100 

a0 

100 

35* 

35* 

100 

2.080 
k/V: -2,516,390 

* Distribution is based on the weighted revenues in all other categories. 

El Centro 
Property People 

( X )  ( X )  

100 
59* 
59* 

20 
100 
100 

100 

100 

100 

59* 

41* 
41* 
100 

80 

100 

41* 

100 

Pop: 21.374 
A/V: 43,205,910 

Holtville 
?roperty People 

(XI (XI 

100 
75* 
75* 

20 
100 
100 

100 

100 

100 

75* 

75* 

25* 
25* 
100 

80 

100 

25* 

100 

25* 

Pop: 4,450 
i f V :  5,396,985 

Westmorland Imperial 
Property People Property People 

( X )  ( X )  ( X )  (XI 
I 

100 
66* 34* 
66* 34* 

100 

20 80 
100 
100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

POD: 3.210 I 

100 
64* 
64* 

20 
100 
100 

100 

100 

100 

64* 

64* 

36* 
36* 
100 

80 

100 

36* 

100 

36* 

pov: 1.440 - .  
A/V: '5,407,360 I A/V: 7 6,505 



Appendix C 

Family Characteristics Relating to Geothermal Employment 

Households Relating to Type "1" and Type "2" Jobs 

Professional- 1' 

Household relating 
to a Type "1" job 

Head of Household 1.000 
Spouse - .930 
Children 
Under 5 .203 
5 - 14 (Grades K-8) .344 
15 - 18 ( 9-12) 
TOTAL Children 

.131 
.678 

TOTAL Household 2.608 

Number of Persons in Workforce 

Property Tax Generated per Household 

1.352' 

$48,50&' 81 71 14,550 15,760- 
Home Value 
Commercial Property x 30%- 
Industrial Property x 10% 4,850 

67,900 15,975 

0 1  
L/ Non-Professional- 

Household relating 
to a Type "2" j ob 

1.000 
.990 

.344 

.879 

.251 
1.474 

3.464 

1.6804' 

$33,602' 

3,360 
10,080 10,92&/ 

47,040 11,760 

L/ Professional characteristics are formulated from national data concerning 
engineers as well as families with head of household having 4+ years of college; 
NSF and 1970 census publications. 

1970 census publications. 
3' 
to Type "2" jobs. 
4/ In this case we assiin 1.68 workers per household to Type "2" jobs. 

- 2' Non-prof essional characteristics ar formulated from Imperial County data; 

In this case we assign 1 worker o the direct Type "1" job and .35 workers 

Number of Workers ... 35,818 
Number of Hseholds .. 21,030 1,68 (E.D.D., 1975) 

2' 
July 1, 1975. 
5' 

Home values determined from an audit of 60 homes for sale - July 1, 1974 to 

Home value determined by income variance between: 
Type "1" income . . . 29,800 
Type "2" income . . . 20,670 1, 44 

1.44 x 33,600 = 48,500 
L/ 
Extension studies. 
81 

Commercial and industrial property values determined from other Cooperative 

Assessed Valuation is 25 percent of sale value. 

c- 1 
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1 Brawley High School 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

Revenue 
State 6 Federal 

State Aid Prop. Tax Per ADA 

3b9. 1913. 
305. 57be 
bb9e 2990. 
727. 5305. 

354re 9309. 
229b. 9409. 

0. 51OU. 
2915. 17003. 

392. 
LbO 
352. 
995. 

iObOe 
355b. 

0. 
1901. 

Per New AIM 

cost 

Per ADA 

m a .  
1000 e 

2199. 
3019. 
bb17. 
9710. 

0. Revenue 
11930. 2bI327. 

d525. 

Brawley Elementary 
Direct Professional 1Y?2. 2429. 3?9. 2953. 

Won-Professional Lb41 733. 91b. 2730. 
Total 3 u 5 .  3155. 793. 5190. 

Indirect Professional 3330- bo99 879. 5733. 
kn-PrOf e S S i O M 1  '' 56 * 4719. 2997. 3b3b9. 
Total hL91L. 30808. 3372. 22105. 

0. b4bb. 0. 0. 
b51327. 20933. S3b9 2729b. 31b29. 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

Westmorland Elm. u. Direct Professional 
Non-Professional 0. 

0. Total 
70 

Non-Professional L9q 

d?O. 

Indirect Professional 

Total n o .  
Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total 

0. 
0. 
0. 

b33 
990. 

1123. 
0. 

1323. 

0. 
0. 
0. 
19. 
292. 

0. 
0. 
0. 

550. 
1572. 
2323. 

0. 
2223. b?ZL. 

Per New ADA 809. 

9 calexico unified H.S. 
Direct Professional 0. 0. 0. 0 .  

Noon-Professional O m  0. U. 0. 
0. 0. 0. 0. 

9b34. 333. 2919. 
Total 

3515. 713. 5333. 
Indirect Professional 2::;: 

3920. a m .  1047. 7823 
Non-Professional 
Total 

0. 0. 0. 0. 
3420. 8220 3097. 7123. 19 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

Cost 
32930. 

1371. 

2h23. 

94h e 

7a23. 

1313. 

Net 
9917. 

1x47. 

32328. 

489. 

53b5. 

901. 

18. 

Per New ADA d215. 

0. 0. U. 0. 
0 .  0. U. 0. 
0. 0. 0. 0. 

32'13. b434e 675. Sb55. 
4983. 250U. 3b19b. 

bL92Lq 33?L. 23109. 
0. 0. 0. 0. 

Calexico Unified EI-. 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 9337. 
Non-Prof essional ,2'53,, 
Total 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 1253b. 11923. 337b. 23109. 2 t 3 3 0 .  2iaoQ. 5525, 

Per New ADA b923. 1135. 287. 
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* 

Revenue 

Sta te  Aid Prop. Tax Per ADA 
State  L Federal 

0 .  0. 0 .  
0 .  0. Ow 

0. 0 .  
0 .  0. 0 .  

0. 0. 
0. 0 .  

0. 2bb300- 0. 
0. 2bb300. 0. 

" HcCabe Elementary 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional o.  
Total 

Indirect Professional o. 
Non-Professional u. 
Total 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

12 

cost  

Per ADA 

0 .  
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 

Revenue 
2bb300. 

2bb300. Per New ADA 

Roltvi l le  Unified A.S. 
D i r e c t  Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

713. 
757. 

2472r 
81. 
b73 
25V. 

0. 
3727 * 

1793 e 
1387. 

773. 
631. 

359U. 
87. 

187. 
275. 

0. 
38b5. 

925b 
9820. 

19087. 
1050. 
2253. 
3303. 

a.  
22390. 33r431. 

'(513. Per New ADA 

13 Roltvi l le  Unified EI-. 
D i r e c t  Professional 2794. 

Non-Professional 433b. 
7L43. Total 

Indirect Professional ZQ5. 
Non-Professional b58 
Total '103. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total 1447. 

7 
0, 

213355. . 2025. 
t 8 0 9 .  28bb. 

281bS Q193. 
2991. 230. 
1927. b5b. 
4439. aa7. ~~ 

1u5049. 0. 
177b34. 5780. 

23032. 
297b3 
50102. 

2389. 
b820 
9211. 

0. 
b0013. 

Per New ADA 9473. 

1 4  Imperial Unified H.S. 
D i r e c t  Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Prof essional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

97. 
0 .  

97. 
5 1  s 

b25. 
b83* 

0 .  
28L. 

LS6Q. 73. 11b5. 
0. 0. 0. 

1584. 73. 11b5. 
301b. 43. b95 v 

78bp 93. 1419. 
3802. 137. 218b. 

0. 0. 0. 
3317. 21L. 3353. 3110. 

Per New ADA r723. 

15 Imperial Unified =em. 
2201, 193. 2b59. 

Total 257. 2201. 193. 2b59. 
1412. L15. 1512. 

Non-Prof essional 431 1092. 328. 4518. 
Total 59L. 2505. 9 4 4 .  b101. 

Direct Professional 

Indirect Professional Ls3* 

Non-Prof essional O ' 0. 0. 0 .  

Geothermal Impact U. 0. 0. 0 .  
Grand Total b4CI. 4707. b37. 67b1. 6194 

Per New ADA 911. 

cost 
li. 

t. 

b0033. 

340L. 

3353. 

zuaa. 

87b1. 

1288. 

N e t  
2bb300. 

2bb300 9 

10qo47. 

7892. 

528. 

234. 



Alternat ive #2 
Status  i n  Eighth Y e a r  of Development 
with 100 mw Eoming 'on l i ne '  a n k a l l y  

I n P A C T  FOR 4 PLANTS I N  YEAR 8 ,  6, 4 and 2 Plant 1: i n  operation 
Plant 2: In year 6 of development 
Plant  3: i n  year 4 of development 
Plant 4: i n  year 2 of development 

YET COUNTY I t lPACT FROn PLANT $ 300098. FROll FAtlLIES $?34b7 .  + TOTAL $ 373,565 

TOTAL ADDl fTOkAL A / V  FOR COUNTY 2330045b. POPULATION 1127.47 

Cost/Revenue N e t  Direct 

Professional Non-Professional Total  
Assessed Valuation: Net Rev. $ q b ~ b 2 .  L4990. bbdS3. 

Population: Net Cost $ -13b?4* -33347. -24841. 
c7 
U 

AfV + Pop: Net Revenue f; 3 3 ~ b a .  0792. ' 'Ibelbl. 

Jobs/Population/Assessed Valuation 

Job Impact h35 .  l a o .  3b5.  

Population Impact 352.  288.  bUG. 

Indirect  

Professional Non-Professional Total  
29390. 2LU2b. 504Lb.  

-7973. -1013b. -L(191O* 

z1t17. lOU90.  JhSUb. 

711. Lb4 247. 
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..1 

cost 

Per ADA 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0 .  
U. 
0. 
0. Revenue 
0. 2bb300. 

2bb300. 

Revenue 

Prop. Tax Per ADA 
State 6r Federal 

n. 0. 
0. 0. 
0. 0. 
0. 0. 
0. 0 .  
0. 0. 

2bb3QO U *  
2bb3tl0. 0. 

1% McCabe Elementary State Aid 
Direct Professional 0 .  

Non-Professional 0' 

Won-Prof essional. u* 
Total 0 .  

Indirect Professional 0. 

Total 0. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total 0. 

Cost 
0. 

U. Per New ADA 

S2 Holtville Unified A.S. 
Direct Professional 713. LYbSO. 771 . 925be 

Total 11472. 20270. 1590. 19087- 
Non-Professional ?5?*  5b20r 818. 9820. 

Indirect Professional qb 2228. 103. 1247. 
Non-Professional hqo* L523. 205. 2470. 
Total 28be 3b52. 309. 3720. 

Geothermal Impact 0. bO4394. 0. 0. 
Grand Total 1759. 12a327. 1899. 22607. 13bq7b. 

Per New ADA v377. 

I3 Holtvflle Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional 27q40 

Non-Professional 3 

Indirect Professional %?2* 
Non-Professional 774 @ 

Total hU9b. 
U. 

b&39.  

Total 7b43. 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

20355. 
7609. 7 

I- 
N 4693. 

273 e 

721. 
99q. 

0. 
5887. 19t417.  

Per New ADA u411. 

Imperial Unified H.S. 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Imptict 
Grand Total 

97. 
0 .  

97. 
b9 

L37. 
dOb*  

U. 
do4 

73. 
3. 

73. 
5 2 .  
103. 
155. 

0 .  
228. r1a7. 5bc). 

229. Per New ADA b7L8.  

" Imperial Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional d 5 7 *  

Non-Professional '* 

Non-Profeseiolurl qa3*  
bb39 Total 

0. 
921 * 

Total 257 e 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

22OL. b 9 3 .  2b59. 
0. 0. 0. 

2201. 193. 2659. 
'Lb'lb. 13b. 1879. 
1L99. 362 99b0. 
287b. 497. b840. 

0. 0 .  0. 
m a .  b91. 9499. bb92. 9499. 

1288. Per New AD& ' 907. 



IHPACT FOR h P L M T S  IN YEAR h 

Alternative 83 
Status In Eighth Year of Development 
with 200 mw coming "on line" annually 

Plant 1: in operation Plant 5: In year 4 of development 
Plant 2: in year 7 of development Plant 6: in year 3 of development 
Plant 3: in year 6 of development Plant 7: In year 2 of development 
Plant 4: in year 5 of development Plant 8: in year 1 of development 

NET COUNTY IIlPACT FROn PLANT $ 501b34. FROH FANLIES $ 141117. = Total $ 642951 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL A/V FOR COUNTY $hO2752h8. POPULATION 215h 00 

Cost/Revenue Net Direct 
Professional Non-Professional Total 

Assessed Valuation: Net Rev. & 105399, 4799%. 153390. 

Population: Net Cost f; -30799- -2 b h 1 2  -57ba2. 

7 
74b00* 2LLOh. 9570h.  

F 
A/V + Pop: Net Revenue 

Jobs/Population/Assessed Valuation 

Job Impact 303. 

Population Impact 792. 

435. 

b91 

738. 

1484. 

Indirect 
Professional Non-Professional Total 

liYY77. .??Oh?. 715b5. 

32412. 12999. 45909. 

11q. 217. 341. 

310. 3b2. b73. 

A/V Impact 2021720. 112312bh. 32529115. 
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Revenue 

11 McCabe Elementary State Aid Prop. Tax 
Direct Professional 0. 0. 

Non-Prof essional 0 0. 
Total 0. 0. 

Indirect Professional 0. 0. 
Non-Professional 0- 0. 
Total 0. 0. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 2bb300. 
Grand Total 0. 2bb300. 

State 6 Federal 
Per ADA 

0. 
0. 

0. 
0. 
0 .  
0. 
0. 

a. 

cost 

Per ADA 
0. 
0 .  
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0 .  

Revenue 
2hL300. 

cost 
0. 

Net 
2bb300. 

Per New ADA 2hb3OO. 0. 2bb300. 

12 Holtville Unified H.S.  
Direct Professional 52b. 

Non-Professional 8b3 
Total L390. 

Indirect Professional 14 5 
Non-Prof essional 24 5 
Total 391. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total L761. 

Per New ADA 

10798. 
b409. 

17207. 
3221. 
119b2. 
5184. 

142743. 
1b5135. 

5bb. b825. 
933. 11201. 

1502. 16027. 
157. Lh6'1. 
2b5. 3162. 
4z2. 50'13. 

0. 0 .  
a q m .  23100. 1bCLa41. 23100. 

1b20. 

13 Holtville Unified Elan. 
Direct Professional L723. 15003 1492. iswa. 

Non-Prof essionalq23 3 a905. 32b9. 339411. 
Total S964* 23909. 47b1 49440.  

Indirect Professional 53 4 447b. 433. 4292. 
00 Non-Professional 1093 2'726. 929. 9b45. 

Total 1b2'1. 7202.  1342. 113939. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 198333. 0. 0. 

? 
c-l 

Grand Total 3591. 229495. b104. b3379. 243LL)lI. b3379. 

Per New ADA 537b. 1401. 

14  

1 5  

Imperial Unified B.S. 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

25b. 

545. 
L O Y O  
L7b9 
281. 

0 -  
1127. 

289. 
414b. 192. 
1bah. 217. 
5835. 409. 
162L. 78. 
1ll12. 132. 
2938. 211. 

0 .  01 
a m .  b22. 

3054. 
3447.  
bSO1. 
1249. 
210s. 
3357. 

0. 
qhsa. 10223. 

Per New ADA ---- h 5 4 3 .  

Imperial Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional b 7 4  * 

Non-Prof essiona1101 3' 
Total 1b66. 

Indirect Professional 2'15* 
Non-Professional bs 9 *  

0. 
256V 

Total aqs. 
Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

57b2. 
234b. 
8109. 
2537. 
1 5 4 5 .  

0 .  
ll2192. 

w a 2 .  

b957. 
10452. 
17410. 

b369. 
9234. 

0. 
2bb44. 

2aq3. 

m a .  - 
I Per New ADA 

2bb4Ye 

1288. 

195740. 

10224.  

3b4. 

55. 

-9927. 

-480. 



Alternative 81 
Minimum Geothermal DeGelopment 
Five 200 mw plants in operation 

Impact to County Government 

NET COUNTY TVPACT FHOfl PLANT $d3Q9q9 .  PRON FAflLIES $ b 3 l V 4 b .  - Total $ 966,495 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL h i V  FOR COUNTY $59537709 ,  POPULATION 20lb ?9 

CostIRevenue Net Direct 

Professional Non-Professional Tot a1 
Assessed Valuation: Net Rev. $ 3qb72. 0. 3Vt72.  

Population: Net Cost $ -3U  b32 @. -L.:IL32* 

7 
g A/V + Pop: Net Revenue ZV.SJ9, 0. 24539. 

~ 

Jobs/Population/Assessed Valuation 

Job Impact hLlD 0. LUO. 

Population Impact d b o .  0. %bo. 

Indirect 

Professional Non-Professional Total 
1 2 0 5 5 .  a m z .  b 45357. 

b7010. 39875. bUb95b. 

Total 
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'0 
'0 

'SE999 
'0 
'LTOhL 
'9bhSE 
'O2EbE 
'VtOhl 
'0 
'9lOhl 

'99SIJh2 
'009bLT 
'29ETS 
'09Eh2 
' hbb92 
'E29b 
'0 
'E29b 

'ElhEL2 
'09S9S2 
'bh'1L 
'¶LEE 
'LSLE 
hOLb 

'0 
'hOLb 

'0 
'0 
'0 
'0 
'0 
'0 
'0 
'0 



# 

Revenue 

1% McCabe Elementary State Aid Prop. Tax 
Direct Professional 0. 0. 

Non-Professional 0. 0. 
Total 0 .  0. 

Indirect Professional 0. 0. 
Non-Professional 0 .  0. 
Total 0. 0. 

Geothermal Impact 01 2bb300. 
Grand Total 0. 2bb300. 

State & Federal 
Per ADA 

0 .  
0 .  
0 .  
0 .  
0. 
0 .  
0 .  
0 .  

cost 

Per ADA 
0. 
0. 
0 .  
0. 
0. 
0 .  
0 .  
0 .  

Revenue 
2bb300- 

2bb300. Per New ADA 

12  Holtville Unified H.S. 
2537. 

Non-Prof essional 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Total 195. 11029. 213 2537.  

Direct Professional 395. 11029. 233. 

- ~. 

Indirect Professional jos.  bbb8. 325. 3909. 
Non-Professional 753. bO39. 813. 9770. 
Total 3055. 12bh7. 23110. 13b85. 

Geothermal Impact Om 233050. 0. 0. 
Grand Total 1253 2297b7. 2353. 1b223. 2323b9. 

Per New ADA 23213. 

33 Roltville Unified Elem. 
Mrect Professional 515. m a .  557. 5715. 

Non-Prof essional 0 .  0 .  0 .  0. 
Total 515 559a. 557. 5785. 

? Indirect Professional 712. 92b5. 855. 8885. 
N * Non-Professional2b3q . 83b3. 2650* 2959b. 

Total 31132. 17b29. 370b. 319hb. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 29bO20. 0. 0. 
Grand Total 39Vh. 3Ilq2117. 112b11. 511272. 3?711b0. 

Per New ADA 103bb. 

sq Imperial Unified H.S. 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

97 
0 .  

97 
217 
5113. 
7b0 

0. 
ash. 

15611. 
0. 

3589. 
3779. 
31111. 
7193. 

0. 
877b. 

73. 11b5. 
0 .  0. 

73. 33bSo 
2b3. 2587. 
1107. b11bb. 
570. 9057. 

0. 0 .  
b911. 30229. 3 ~ 2 7 1 .  

Per New ADA b119b. 

. 35 Iaperial Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional 257.  

Non-Prof essional 0. 
Total 257. 

Indirect Professional 573 
Non-Prof essional&qO&, 
Total 2973. 

Geothermal Impact 0 .  
Grand Total 2733. 

2202. 
0. 

2202. 
5253. 
117113. 
9992. 

0 .  
323911. 

293. 2b59. 
0. 0. 

393. 2b59. 
1128r 58h5 .  

11127. 3lb05. 
3855. 25995. 

o *  0 .  
20119. a3511. 2b975. 

77b Per New ADA 

cost 
0. 

0. 

411272. 

3902. 

30222. 

3488. 

Net 
2bh300. 

2bh300. 

Z3h14bm 

22592. 

287387. 

M b 5 .  

5b. 

8. 

-32178. 

-513. 
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, 

3 Brawley High School State Aid 
Direct Professional Zb85 

Total 2b85. 
Won-Professional 0. 

Indirect Professional 7709. 
Non-Professional kqboh. 
Total ib998. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total i 9b33 .  

Revenue 

Prop. Tax 
389b3 

n. 
389b1 
59375. 
53939. 

232599. 
59b870. 
b75925. 

State h Federal 
Per ADA 
190%. 

0. 
1903. 
5529. 

'L3E07. 
'L9390. 

0. 
23292. 

cost 

Per ADA 
ILRb9. 

0. 
338b9. 
39977. 
Clblbb. 

120b99. 
0. 

3325b8. 7293011. 

Revenue cost 
1325b8. 

Net 

59C733 

Per New ADA I 75hl. 1378. h203. 

2 Brawley Elementary 
Direct Professional h3ij33. 

Non-Prof essional 0. 
Total h3d33. 

Indirect Professional 3qpQ8. 
NOn-Prof essionaa 9 8 3. 
Total 197533. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total 3bUSCb. 

21to29. 3737. 29370. 
0. 0. 0. 

29029. 3737. z9370. 
b7975. 9756. b39b9. 
b'J13b9 325e)b. 2130110- 

129390. 92273. 277087. 
b930b0. 0 .  0. 
89b930. w i a a .  3c12957. 30529bb. 303957. 

Per New ADA 3799. 

3 Westmorland Elementary 
Direct Professional 0 .  0. 0. 0. 

Non-Prof essional 0. 0. 0 .  0. 
Tot a1 0. 0. 0. 0. 

7 Indirect Profegsional 7 b q .  7Ub5. 997. b143. 
h) Non-Professional 2sbJ. k3?8. 315b. 209b4. 

2bb1l. Total 3333. 13999.  4309. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Grand Total 3333. 33949. 9309. 2bb13. 2U880. 

Q) 

3J73. 

-5730. 

-235. 

q Calexico Unified H.S. 
Direct Professional iu25.  

Won-Prof essional 0 .  

Indirect Professional L373b. 
Non-Professional$ q 53 5,  

Total 3025. 

Total 97a13. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total 9 8 b 3 9 e  

35b9. 
0. 

35b4. 
S'Lb91.. 
9bbb8. 
943b5. 

108480. 
2991410. 

275. 2057. 
0 .  0 .  

275. 2057. 
3729. 37775. 
929b. b9'4l17. 

33023. 9723b. 
0. 0. 

%3%9b. 99293. 3535'Ib. 

Per New ADA 9bb5. 

5 Calexico Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional 2b80. rl952. 72b. 9bClB. 

Non-Prof essional 0. 0. 0. 0. 

Indirect Professional 35V3b. 72829 9771. 83097. 

Total 155Y00. 13bb72. u2327. 273333. 

Total 2bClO. ' 9953-  72b. 9bh8. 

Non-Prof essiona&?032 5. bY893. 32599. 23037b. 

99293. 257252. 

33L3. 7353. 

-~ 
Geothermal Impact 0. 2b3879. G .  0. 

32hb39. Grand Total 358OhO- 903505. 93053. 2780011. bn'ib39. 2 7 h O O O .  

2970. 1135. 133v. --- Per New ADA 



-. ._ . , . . . .. . -. .- . . . . . - . 

Revenue 

b Calipatria Unif. H.S. State Aid Prop. Tax 
Direct Professional L7bL. 3 1 4 2 ~ .  

Non-Professional 0 0. 
Total 17bL 31428. 

Indirect Professional 423. R1L2.  
Non-Prof essional hu57 7323.  
Total 1 4 R 1 .  1543b. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 1292549. 
Grand Total 3 d 4 3 .  L339414. 

State 6 Federal 
Per ADA - 
3032. 

0. 
3032. 

728. 

0. 
5582. 

cost 

Per ADA 

0. 
2207R. 

5304. 
113257. 

40b4ri. 134b240.  

22078. 

16570.  
0. Revenue 

-- 5 bq58 Per New ADA 4 

7 Calipatria Unif. Elem. 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

(lb'I3. 43bb8. 7991. 50281. 
0. 0. 0. 0. 

LhL2. 11272. b914. 12043. 

0. L7959L9. 0. 0. 
94b2. 18bl,O35. tbza2 .  m z v y a .  

4bh3. 43bbB. 7991. 502811. 

3705. 1,11175. b375 4011b. 
4818- 21447. 8291. 521b7. 

18Ab7RO. 

Per New ADA - 24925. 

8 Central Unified H.S. 
Direct Professional q!s21* 

Non-Professional 0. 
Total 4521. 

Indirect Professional I15343 * 
W N Non-ProfessionalJ8b23 0 

Total 53583. 

Grand Total 5 8 ~ 0 4 .  

7 

Geothermal Impact 0. 

22077. 
0. 

22077. 
80982. 
7310b. 

154088. 
359200. 
53S3bb. 

1392. 
0. 

1392. 
4754. 

1L8R1. 
1bb43. 

0. 
i an3s .  

L3112. 
0. 

13112. 
447b8. 

15b723 
0. 

Lb983b. b1J150b. 

1 i i a R s .  

Per New ADA ~ ~ 3 8 .  

9 El Centro Elementary 
Direct Professional L52b8. 32359. 2bb7. 30752. 

Non-Professional 0 0. 0. 0. 
Total 152b8. 32159. 2bb7. 30752. 

Non-Prof essiona873527 LOb489. 30238. 348b50. 
Indirect Professional 5L7b7 1179b1  9077. 104bb9. 

Total 2c4243- 224950. 39321. 953381. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 0. D. 0. 
Grand Total 2395bL. 25bbLO. 429RB.  4 0 ~ 1 3 4 .  5361b0. 

Per New ADA 11273. 

50 Heber Elementary 
Direct Professional 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Non-Professional 
Total 

Indirect Professional 

Geothermal Impact 
Grand Total 

0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 

0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 

2b5b03. 
2b5b00. 

0. 
0. 
0. 
il. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 

0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
0 .  
0. 
0. 
0. 2 b5b00 

502448. 

1353. 

0. 

0. 

Net 
130'1592. 

5r1391. 

57114331. 

27571. 

44 lb70 .  

3350. 

Per New ADA 2L5b00. 
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Rwenue 
State 6 Federal 

Cost 

Per ADA 
334119. 

0. 
33449. 
91940. 

229760. 
321bb4. 

0. Revenue 
355313. 1 5 ~ 3 7 9 1 .  

, 

]I Brawley High School State Aid 
Direct Professional 75b7. 

Non-Professional 0. 
Total 75b?. 

Indirect Professional 2054b. 
Non-Professional 52288. 
Total 71Bb2. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total 791129. 

Prop. Tax 
53435. 

0. 
53935. 

157799. 
1r2452. 

1043739. 
14N7427. 

3 ~ 0 2 5 2 .  

Per ADA 
5359. 

0. 
5359. 

114732. 
3b81a. 
51573. 

0. 
5b933. 

Per New ADA b142. 

2 Brawley Elementary 
Direct Professional 29b21. 5YbL3. a w q .  5538b. 

Non-Professional 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Total 29b21. 511b13. 84119. 5536b. 

Indirect Professional 90795. l a m a .  2b023 17osav. 
Non-Professional 3047Sb. 1b3b38. 4bba4. 5b82L3. 
Total 3933b?* 344907. 112723. 736677. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 1155099. 0. 0. 
Grand Total wzqa9. 15SVb20. 121172. 7qwa3. 2098762. 

Per New ADA 263b. 

3 Westmdrland Elementary 
Direct Professional 15117. 1319b. 1907. 3123b5. 

Non-Professional 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Total 1597. 1319b 1907. L23b5. 

Y Indirect Professional 2050 e 16642. 252b. 26382. 
W * Non-Professional bel31 17010. a w  . 59571. 

Total 6863. 35a52. llo9411. 709b3. 
Geothermal Impact 0. 232b00. 0. 0. 
Grand Total 10431. 281b49. izas1. a3329. 3 0 ~ 1 3 3 .  

Per New ADA 

9 Calexico Unified H.S. 
Direct Professional Sb36. 

Non-Professional O s  
Total 5b36* 

Non-Prof essional 92093 * 
Total 127503a 

Geothermal Impact 0. 
Grand Total . 133192. 

Inairect Professional 3bb30 

f9b04. 
0. 

19bOC- 

L515. 1131b. 

13765a. 9918. 740bil. 

2b2306- 34723. 25929b. 
Sb5440. 0. 0. 
647353. 3b238. 270bI3.  L01b734. 

124450. 24769. 1a5113. 

Per New ADA 493b. 

5 Calexico Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional ltq?bl(* 27239. 3993. 25767. 

Non-Professional 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Total 111794. 27239. 3993. 25787. 

IL62bO. Indirect Professional 95783. 191544.  2b05a. 
5b0470. Non-Professional3d01ib8 a 172915 a Ab777. 

Total 4L4400. 3b44b0. 112a73. 72aa30. ~~ 

Geothermal Impact o a  785b39. 0. 0. 
f54b37. 1723350. Grand Total 429L94. 1177339. 1Ebabb. 

Per New ADA 2593. 

cost 
355313. 

1378. 

794283. 

1073. 

13329. 

991. 

270bL3. 

3313. 

754b17a 

1135. 
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I 

Revenue cost 
State & Federal 

Per ADA Per ADA ~ 13 McCabe Elementary State Aid Prop. Tax 
Direct Professional 0. 0. 0. 0. 

Non-Prof essional 0 0. 0. 0. 
Total 0. 0. 0. 0. 

Indirect Professional 0 .  0 .  0 .  0. 
Non-Professional 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Total 0. 0. 0. 0. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 798899. 0. 0. Revenue 
Grand Total 0. 798h99. 0. n. 798h99. 

Per New ADA 79M899. 

12 Holtvflle Unified H.S. 
Direct Professional 782. Lb11b. 

Non-Professional 0 .  0. 
Total 7 h 2 .  1b11b. 

Indirect Professional 2912. 53395. 
Non-Professional bo2 h .  9n157. 
Total Brll9. L01503. 

Geothermal Impact 0. LO1.5249. 
Grand Total 9227. 11028b9. 

895. 10151. 
0. 0. 

895. LO151. 
2bOS. 31274. 
b531. 7h1b3 
9120. L099hb. 

0. 0. 
99bb. 11qb3?. L2020b3. 

Per New ADA Ib283. 

13 Holtville Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional 2Ub3. 2?393. 2229. 23193. 

Non-Prof essional 0 0. 0. 0. 
Total 2Jb3 9 2?393. 2229. 23393. 

Indirect Professional b339. 79320. b89b. 710hL. 
OI Non-Professional 2LLLb bb9LL. 22805. 23b71.9. 

Total 27959. 141032. 29b5S. 307192. 
Geothermal Impact 0 .  L'lh0099. 0. 0. 
Grand Total 29523. Lb43529. 3188'I. 33103b. 1 7 0 ~ 1 3 2 .  

P 
W 

Per New ADA 7214. 

19 Imperial Unified H.S. 
Direct Profess4onal b85. 11092. SLY.  8157. 

Non-Professional 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Total b h 5 .  11092. ' 5L9. h157. 

Indirect Professional S738. 30231.. 1309. 201.97. 
Non-Professional 9194 27295. 3259. 5172h. 
Total bO8S* 5?531. 95bb. 72958. 

Geothermal Impact 0. 0. 0. 0. 
Grand Total b770* b9b24. 5080. 8ObLb.  now^. 

Per New ADA hl lh5 .  

15 Imperial Unified Elem. 
Direct Professional 1805. 

Non-Professional 0 * 

Indirect Professional 95bBr 
Total l a o s l  

Non-Professional%%%5 
Total h97hb. 

Geothermal Impact 0 .  
Grand Total dlIS92. 

15913. 1355. 1hb1b. 
0. 0. 0. 

15913. 1355.  16bLb. 
92014. 3927. 970h7. 
37928. 11418. LSb895e 
79942. 14897. 2039b0. 

0. 0. 0. 
9535b. Ih203.  222571.. 133152. 

770. - Per New ADA - 

cost 
0. 

0. 

119b37. 

1b20r 

Net 
798199. 

794899. 

-LIIL.  

-2. 



NOTICE 
"This report was pr ared as an account of work 
sponsored by the %nited States Government. I Neither the United States nor the United States 

I Department of Energy, nor any of their employees, 
nor any of their contractors, subcontractors, or 1 their employees, makes any warranty, express or 1 implied, or assumes any legal liabdit or respon- 

, sibility for the accuracy, compreteness or 
I usefulness of an information, apparatus, plroduct 

or process discrod, or represents that its use 
would not infringe privately-owned rights." 

I 

. 
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